INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF SUSTAINABLE CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING AND TECHNOLOGY
VOL. 14  NO. 1  (2023) 287-295
© Universiti Tun Hussein Onn Malaysia Publisher’s Office
IJSCET
ISSN : 2180-3242     e-ISSN : 2600-7959
International
Journal of

First, the prepared bricks were checked for dimension variation after firing and Table 2 shows the dimension
variation results. These variations were calculated based on the dimensions of the brick mould used (220 x 115 x 75)
mm.  Bricks were made with the clay available in the brick-making industry with fly ash addition also for comparison
purpose.
Table 2 - Dimension variation of bricks
Brick
specimen
Fly ash
%
Variation in
length (%)
Variation in
Width (%)
Variation in
Height (%)
ECB-F20 20 5.9 9.6 9.3
ECB-F25 25 4.5 8.7 9.3
ECB-F30 30 3.6 6.1 9.3
ECB-F40 40 3.2 4.3 7.1
ECB-F50 50 2.3 4.3 7.1
MCB-F00 0 11.82 18.26 21.33
MCB-F20 20 9.55 13.04 17.33
MCB-F25 25 8.18 9.57 16.00
MCB-F30 30 7.73 8.70 13.33
MCB-F40 40 2.73 6.09 10.67
MCB-F50 50 2.27 4.35 9.33
MCB-F60 60 1.36 4.35 6.66
ECB: Extracted Clay Bricks; MCB, Market Clay Bricks
These dimension variations are visible in burnt bricks. Figure 7 shows a few burnt bricks with different fly ash
contents.
a b